Date (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) and the Shares are purchased at S$4.261 per
Share, being a price representing 105% of the Average Closing Price as at the Latest Practicable Date;
and

APPENDIX I

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

160 APPENDIX I
BRC ANNUAL REPORT 2025

 (n) in the case of Off-Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company purchases or
acquires 24,065,160 Shares, representing 8.77% of its issued share capital as at the Latest Practicable
Date (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) and the Shares are purchased at S$4.464 per
Share, being a price representing 110% of the Average Closing Price as at the Latest Practicable Date,
and provided that the purchases or acquisitions are fi nanced entirely out of internal sources of funds
and external borrowings and the purchased or acquired Shares are cancelled or held in treasury, the
impact of the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the
Group’s and the Company’s audited fi nancial statements for FY2025 would be as set out below:

On-Market Purchase
(S$’000)

Off-Market Purchase
(S$’000)

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Group
Total Equity 529,378 426,836 529,378 421,951
Net assets attributable to owners 514,684 412,142 514,684 407,257
Current Assets 776,460 673,918 776,460 669,033
Current Liabilities 380,954 380,954 380,954 380,954
Total Borrowings 196,882 196,882 196,882 196,882
Cash and Bank Balances 203,121 100,579 203,121 95,694
No. of issued and paid up Shares (‘000)(1)

(excluding Treasury Shares) 274,350 250,285 274,350 250,285

Financial Ratios
Net assets per Share attributable to

owners (cents) (2) 187.60 164.67 187.60 162.72
Gearing (times) (3) 0.37 0.46 0.37 0.47
Basis EPS (cents) (4) 34.37 37.68 34.37 37.68

Company
Total Equity 506,152 403,610 506,152 398,725
NTA 506,152 403,610 506,152 398,725
Current Assets 744,271 641,729 744,271 636,844
Current Liabilities 371,181 371,181 371,181 371,181
Total Borrowings 195,044 195,044 195,044 195,044
Cash and Bank Balances 198,201 95,659 198,201 90,774
No. of issued and paid up Shares (‘000)(1)

(excluding Treasury Shares) 274,350 250,285 274,350 250,285

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) (5) 184.49 161.26 184.49 159.31
Gearing (times) (3) 0.39 0.48 0.39 0.49
Basis EPS (cents) (4) 33.54 36.77 33.54 36.77

  Notes:

  For the purposes of the above calculations:

  (1) Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

APPENDIX I

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

161APPENDIX I
BRC ANNUAL REPORT 2025

  (2) “Net assets per Share attributable to owners” is calculated based on the net assets attributable to owners
and the issued and paid-up Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date;

  (3) “Gearing” represents the ratio of total borrowings to total equity;

  (4) “Basic EPS” is calculated based on the profi t attributable to Shareholders and the number of issued and paid-